

No. 19-756

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOUIS TAYLOR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COUNTY OF PIMA; CITY OF TUCSON,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION BY RESPONDENT  
PIMA COUNTY**

---

NANCY JANE DAVIS

*Counsel of Record*

PIMA COUNTY

ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

32 N. Stone, Ste. 2100

Tucson, AZ 85701

(520) 724-4070

nancy.davis@pcao.pima.gov

*Counsel for Pima County*

February 12, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Petitioner’s 1972 Conviction and Sentence.....	3
B. Petitioner’s 2013 No-Contest Plea, Conviction, and Sentence.....	4
C. Petitioner’s § 1983 Claim.....	6
D. The Interlocutory Appeal to the Ninth Circuit.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Court Should Deny Review Of Petitioner’s First Question Presented.....	14
A. Petitioner Did Not Timely Raise the <i>Spencer</i> Exception Before the Ninth Circuit, Which Did Not Pass on the Question.....	14
B. The Alleged Circuit Split Is Overstated And Not Implicated Here.....	17
C. Additional Vehicle Issues Warrant Denial.....	20
D. Petitioner is Incorrect on the Merits.....	21
E. The Question Is Not of Sufficient Importance.....	24
II. The Court Should Deny Review Of Petitioner’s Second Question Presented.....	25

A. The Question Presented Was Inadequately Explored in the Court of Appeals. ....	25
B. The Alleged Circuit Split Is Illusory.....	26
C. The Decision Below Was Correct.....	29
D. The Question Is Not of Sufficient Importance.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	16
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	34
<i>Bronowicz v. Allegheny County</i> , 804 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Brown v. Rawson-Neal Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 840 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Burd v. Sessler</i> , 702 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968).....	24
<i>Cardwell v. Taylor</i> , 461 U.S. 571 (1983).....	4
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 439 U.S. 212 (1978).....	34
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15
<i>Gause v. Haile</i> , 574 U.S. 824 (2014).....	24
<i>Geness v. Cox</i> , 902 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2018).....	26, 27
<i>Godchaux Co. v. Estopinal</i> , 251 U.S. 179 (1919).....	16
<i>Griffin v. Balt. Police Dept.</i> , 804 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 2015).....	17

<i>Harden v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Harrison v. Michigan</i> , 722 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977).....	31
<i>Lopez v. City of Chicago</i> , 464 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2006).....	27, 28
<i>Lyall v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	23
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	6
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	22, 23
<i>Newmy v. Johnson</i> , 574 U.S. 1047 (2014).....	24
<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	31
<i>Olsen v. Correiro</i> , 189 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	30, 31, 34, 35
<i>Pete v. Metcalf</i> , 8 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014).....	30, 31

<i>Powers v. Hamilton County Public Defender Commission,</i> 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17, 19
<i>Roberts v. City of Fairbanks,</i> ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 356959 (9th Cir. Jan. 22, 2020).....	36
<i>Rosales-Martinez v. Palmer,</i> 2017 WL 3710068 (D. Nev. Aug. 28, 2017) .....	35
<i>Santobello v. New York,</i> 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	34
<i>Savory v. Cannon,</i> 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Spencer v. Kemna,</i> 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	7
<i>State v. Taylor,</i> 537 P.2d 938 (Ariz. 1975) .....	4
<i>Topa v. Melendez,</i> 739 F. App'x 516 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery,</i> 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Rios-Barboza,</i> 58 Fed. Appx. 746 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>United States v. Wells,</i> 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	15
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson,</i> 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	21
<i>Wills v. Texas,</i> 511 U.S. 1097 (1994).....	16

*Wilson v. Johnson*,  
535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 17, 19

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 9  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1, 6, 32
